



<https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/contactus>



<https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/supportphonelist>



https://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02 
<https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/warrantylookup>



<https://support.lenovo.com/HowToCreateLenovoRecovery>

Lenovo

Safety information



Plastic bag notice

DANGER: Plastic bags can be dangerous. Keep plastic bags away from babies and children to avoid danger of suffocation.

General battery notice (for selected models)

DANGER:

Batteries supplied by Lenovo for use with your product have been tested for compatibility and should only be replaced with approved parts. A battery other than the one specified by Lenovo, or a disassembled or modified battery is not covered by the warranty.

Battery abuse or mishandling can cause overheating, liquid leakage, or an explosion. To avoid possible injury, do the following:

- Do not open, disassemble or service any battery unless you are competent to do so and have available and carefully follow all the correct instructions.
- Do not crush or puncture the battery.
- Do not short-circuit the battery, or expose it to water or other liquids.
- Keep the battery away from children.
- Keep the battery away from fire.

Stop using the battery if it is damaged, or if you notice any discharge or the buildup of foreign materials on the battery leads.

Store the rechargeable batteries or products containing the rechargeable batteries at room temperature, charged to approximately 30% to 50% of capacity. We recommend that the batteries be charged about once per year to prevent overdischarge.

Do not put the battery in trash that is disposed of in landfills. When disposing of the battery, comply with local ordinances or regulations.

Notice for removable rechargeable battery (for selected models)

DANGER:

Only recharge the battery strictly according to instructions included in the product documentation.

If the battery is incorrectly replaced, there is danger of an explosion. The battery contains a small amount of harmful substance.

Notice for built-in rechargeable battery (for selected models)

DANGER:

It is not recommended to remove or replace the built-in rechargeable battery. If you need to replace the battery, we recommend that you use a qualified repair technician or ensure that you carefully follow all instructions provided by Lenovo.

Only recharge the battery strictly according to instructions included in the product documentation.

The Lenovo-authorized repair facilities or technicians recycle Lenovo batteries according to local laws and regulations. Please do not dispose of your battery with your household waste. For recycling information go to <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

Lithium coin-cell battery notice (for selected models)

DANGER: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced.

If you are attempting to replace the coin-cell battery yourself, we recommend that you have all the correct documentation and repair information and tools, and carefully follow the same. Consider the option to have a Lenovo-authorized service provider or trained technician change the battery for you.

The Lenovo-authorized repair facilities or technicians recycle Lenovo batteries according to local laws and regulations. Please do not dispose of your battery with your household waste. For recycling information, go to <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>. This product contains a coin cell battery. When replacing the lithium coin-cell battery, use only the same type or equivalent type that is recommended by the manufacturer. The battery contains lithium and can explode if not properly used, handled, or disposed of. Swallowing the lithium coin-cell battery or placing it inside any part of the body will cause choking or severe internal burns in just two hours and might even result in death.

Do not ingest the battery. Chemical Burn Hazard. Keep batteries away from children. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product and keep it away from children. If the lithium coin-cell battery is swallowed or placed inside any part of the body, seek medical care immediately.

Do not:

- Throw or immerse into water
- Heat to more than 100°C (212°F)
- Repair or disassemble
- Leave in an extremely low air pressure environment
- Leave in an extremely high-temperature environment
- Crush, puncture, cut, or incinerate

Dispose of the battery as required by local ordinances or regulations.

The following statement applies to users in the state of California, U.S.A.

California Perchlorate Information:

Products containing manganese dioxide lithium coin-cell batteries may contain perchlorate.

Perchlorate Material - special handling may apply, see <https://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate>

Laser safety information (for selected models)

CAUTION:

When laser products (such as CD-ROMs, DVD drives, fiber optic devices, or transmitters) are installed, note the following:

- Do not remove the covers. Removing the covers of the laser product could result in exposure to hazardous laser radiation. There are no serviceable parts inside the device.
- Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified herein might result in hazardous radiation exposure.

DANGER:

Some laser products contain an embedded Class 3A or Class 3B laser diode. Note the following:

Laser radiation when open. Do not stare into the beam, do not view directly with optical instruments, and avoid direct exposure to the beam.

Compliance, recycling, and environmental information (for specific countries or regions)

Compliance information

The latest compliance information is available at <https://www.lenovo.com/compliance>.

Electromagnetic emission notices

This device has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device. The *Generic Safety and Compliance Notices* for this product provides the complete Class B compliance statements that are applicable to this device.

European Union (EU) / United Kingdom (UK) - Radio Equipment Compliance



EU contact: Lenovo (Slovakia), Landererova 12, 811 09 Bratislava, Slovakia

UK contact: Lenovo, 3rd Floor, 25 Templer Avenue, Farnborough, GU14 6FE, UK.

Hereby, Lenovo declares that the radio equipment with wireless communications is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU, as well as UK Radio Equipment Regulations SI 2017 No. 1206. The full texts of the system declarations of conformity are available at <https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/eu-doc> for EU and <https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc> for UK.

Radio frequency compliance information

Computer models equipped with wireless communications comply with the radio frequency and safety standards of any country or region in which it has been approved for wireless use.

Additional compliance information

Regulatory labels

Your government-required information may be provided through a physical label on the product, the product packaging, or displayed electronically on the E-label screen.

To access the E-label screen, restart the computer. When the logo screen is displayed, press F9, or tap the prompt to enter the Startup Interrupt menu and the Regulatory Information option subsequently.

Specific absorption rate (SAR) (for selected models)

To view the SAR values for your device, refer to the *Setup Guide* that came with the device.

To meet radio frequency exposure guidelines during the product operation, keep the wireless antennas the furthest distance from your body and that of other people. Refer to the *User Guide* of your product to view the locations of the wireless antennas.

Pregnant women should keep the antennas away from their stomach and adolescences away from their lower abdomen. Wearers of electronic implant devices (pacemakers, insulin pumps, neurostimulators, etc.) should be positioned at least 15 centimeters between the radio device and the implant device. Obey all local restrictions when using your device in public areas, such as hospitals, airplanes, or schools.

Australian Consumer Law

Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Recycling and environmental information

Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) equipment to responsibly recycle their equipment when it is no longer needed. Lenovo offers a variety of programs and services to assist equipment owners in recycling their IT products. For information on recycling Lenovo products, go to <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

For additional recycling and environmental statements, refer to your *Generic Safety and Compliance Notices*. The latest environmental information about our products is available at <https://www.lenovo.com/ecodeclaration>.

Important battery recycling and WEEE information



Don't dispose of your product or battery with your household waste. Refer to the *Generic Safety and Compliance Notices* that came with your product for further information, or go to <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

Plastic Waste Management - India

Lenovo India Pvt Ltd Regn. No. BO-03-000-06-AABC13372H-22
Thickness > 50 micron (for flexible single layer packaging)

Note: only for products with plastic packaging

Legal notice

For additional legal notices, refer to the *Generic Safety and Compliance Notices* at https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/docs/generic_notices.

Consignes de sécurité



Consigne relative aux sacs plastiques

DANGER : Les sacs en plastique peuvent être dangereux. Tenez-les à l'écart des bébés et des enfants afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.

Consignes générales relatives aux batteries (sur certains modèles)

DANGER :

La compatibilité des batteries fournies par Lenovo en vue d'être utilisées avec votre produit a été testée. Ces batteries doivent être uniquement remplacées par des composants agréés. Une batterie autre que celle spécifiée par Lenovo ou une batterie démontée ou modifiée n'est pas couverte par la garantie.

Un mauvais traitement ou une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie peut entraîner une surchauffe, une fuite de liquide ou une explosion. Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, procédez comme suit :

- N'ouvrez, ne démontez ou ne réparez aucune batterie à moins que vous ne soyez compétent pour le faire et que vous disposiez et suiviez attentivement toutes les instructions correctes.
- Ne tentez pas d'écraser ou de perforer la batterie.
- Ne mettez pas la batterie en court-circuit et ne l'exposez pas à l'eau ou à tout autre liquide.
- Tenez les enfants éloignés de la batterie.
- N'exposez pas la batterie au feu.

Arrêtez d'utiliser la batterie si elle est endommagée ou si vous remarquez qu'elle se décharge ou que des matériaux étrangers s'accumulent sur les plombs d'accus.

Stockez les batteries rechargeables ou les produits qui les contiennent à température ambiante, avec les batteries chargées à environ 30 à 50 % de leur capacité. Il est conseillé de charger les batteries environ une fois par an pour éviter tout risque de décharge excessive.

Ne la jetez pas à la poubelle ou à la décharge. Pour sa mise au rebut, reportez-vous à la réglementation en vigueur.

Consignes relatives aux batteries rechargeables amovibles (sur certains modèles)

DANGER :

Rechargez uniquement la batterie en vous conformant strictement aux instructions fournies dans la documentation du produit.

Si la batterie n'est pas correctement remplacée, il existe un risque d'explosion. Elle contient, en petite quantité, des substances toxiques.

Consignes relatives aux batteries rechargeables intégrées (sur certains modèles)

DANGER :

Il n'est pas recommandé de retirer ou de remplacer la batterie rechargeable intégrée. Si vous devez remplacer la batterie, nous vous recommandons de faire appel à un technicien de réparation qualifié ou de veiller à suivre attentivement toutes les instructions fournies par Lenovo.

Rechargez uniquement la batterie en vous conformant strictement aux instructions fournies dans la documentation du produit.

Les services de réparation ou les techniciens Lenovo agréés recyclent les batteries conformément aux lois et réglementations du pays. Ne mettez pas la batterie au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Pour obtenir des informations relatives au recyclage, rendez-vous sur le site <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

Consignes relatives à la pile cellulaire au lithium (sur certains modèles)

DANGER : Risque d'explosion en cas de remplacement incorrect de la batterie.

Si vous essayez de remplacer la batterie à pile cellulaire vous-même, nous vous recommandons de disposer de toute la documentation, des informations et des outils de réparation

appropriés, et de les appliquer attentivement. Envisagez la possibilité de demander à un fournisseur de services agréé Lenovo ou à un technicien qualifié de changer la batterie pour vous.

Les services de réparation ou les techniciens Lenovo agréés recyclent les batteries conformément aux lois et réglementations du pays. Ne mettez pas la batterie au rebut avec les ordures ménagères. Pour obtenir des informations relatives au recyclage, rendez-vous sur le site <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>. Ce produit contient une batterie à pile cellulaire. Remplacez la batterie à pile cellulaire au lithium usagée par une pile de type identique ou de type équivalent selon les recommandations du fabricant. La pile contient du lithium et peut exploser en cas de mauvaise utilisation, de mauvaise manipulation ou de mise au rebut inappropriée. L'ingestion de la batterie à pile cellulaire au lithium ou le fait de la placer à l'intérieur de toute autre partie du corps entraîne un étouffement ou des brûlures internes graves en seulement deux heures et peut même entraîner la mort.

N'ingérez pas la batterie. Risque de brûlure chimique. Tenez les piles hors de portée des enfants. Si le compartiment à piles ne se ferme pas correctement, arrêtez d'utiliser le produit et gardez-le hors de portée des enfants. Si la batterie à pile cellulaire au lithium est avalée ou placée à l'intérieur de toute autre partie du corps, demandez des soins médicaux immédiatement.

Ne pas :

- La jeter à l'eau
- L'exposer à une température supérieure à 100 °C
- Chercher à la réparer ou à la démonter
- Laisser dans un environnement à la pression atmosphérique extrêmement basse
- Laisser dans un environnement à la température extrêmement élevée
- Écraser, trouser, couper ou brûler

Ne pas mettre la pile à la poubelle. Pour la mise au rebut, se reporter à la réglementation en vigueur.

Les déclarations qui suivent s'appliquent aux utilisateurs de l'état de Californie (Etats-Unis).

Informations relatives au perchlorate pour la Californie :

Les produits contenant des batteries à pile cellulaire au lithium (dioxyde de manganèse) peuvent contenir du perchlorate.

Produits à base de perchlorate - des consignes de manipulation spéciales peuvent s'appliquer, voir <https://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate>

Consignes de sécurité liées au laser (sur certains modèles)

ATTENTION :

Si des produits laser (tels que des unités de CD, des unités de DVD, des appareils à fibres optiques ou des émetteurs) sont installés, lisez les informations suivantes :

- Ne retirez pas les carters. En ouvrant le produit laser, vous vous exposez au rayonnement dangereux du laser. Aucune pièce de l'unité n'est réparable.
- Pour éviter tout risque d'exposition au rayon laser, respectez les consignes de réglage et d'utilisation des commandes, ainsi que les procédures décrites dans le présent manuel.

DANGER :

Certains produits à laser contiennent une diode à laser intégrée de classe 3A ou 3B. Prenez connaissance des informations suivantes :

Rayonnement laser lorsque le carter est ouvert. Évitez toute exposition directe au rayon laser. Évitez de regarder fixement le faisceau ou de l'observer à l'aide d'instruments optiques.

Les informations relatives à la conformité, à l'environnement, au recyclage (pour certains pays ou certaines régions)

Informations relatives à la conformité

Les dernières informations relatives à la conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse suivante
<https://www.lenovo.com/compliance>.

Avis sur les émissions électromagnétiques

Cet appareil respecte les limites des caractéristiques d'immunité des appareils numériques définies par la classe B. Les *Consignes générales de sécurité et de conformité* de ce produit contiennent tous les avis de conformité à la réglementation pour la classe A qui sont applicables à cet appareil.

Union européenne (UE)/Royaume-Uni (R-U) - Conformité à la directive concernant l'équipement radio



Contact UE : Lenovo (Slovakia), Landererova 12, 811 09 Bratislava, Slovakia

Contact Royaume-Uni : Lenovo, 3rd Floor, 25 Temple Avenue, Farnborough, GU14 6FE, Royaume-Uni.

Par la présente, Lenovo déclare que les équipements radio avec communications sans fil sont conformes à la directive 2014/53/UE, ainsi qu'à la réglementation SI 2017 n°1206 relative à l'équipement radio au Royaume-Uni. Le texte complet des déclarations de conformité du système est disponible à l'adresse <https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/ue-doc> pour l'UE et <https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc> pour le Royaume-Uni.

Informations de conformité de fréquence radio

Les modèles d'ordinateur équipés de communications sans fil respectent les normes de fréquence radio et de sécurité du pays ou de la région où l'utilisation des communications sans fil est autorisée.

Informations de conformité complémentaires

Étiquettes réglementaires

Les informations requises par votre gouvernement peuvent être fournies sur une étiquette physique sur le produit, sur l'emballage du produit ou être affichées sur l'écran de l'étiquette électronique.

Pour accéder à l'écran E-label, redémarrez l'ordinateur. Lorsque le logo s'affiche, appuyez sur la touche F9 ou touchez l'invite pour entrer dans le menu Startup Interrupt et l'option Regulatory Information.

Taux d'absorption spécifique (DAS) (sur certains modèles)

Pour afficher les valeurs DAS de votre périphérique, reportez-vous au *Guide de configuration* fourni avec le périphérique.

Pour répondre aux directives relatives à l'exposition aux fréquences radio durant le fonctionnement du produit, conservez les antennes le plus éloigné possible de votre corps et des autres personnes. Reportez-vous au *Guide d'utilisation* de votre produit pour connaître l'emplacement des antennes sans fil.

Les femmes enceintes doivent maintenir les antennes à distance de leur estomac et les adolescents doivent maintenir les antennes à distance de leur abdomen inférieur. Les porteurs d'implants électroniques (stimulateurs cardiaques, pompes à insuline, neurostimulateurs, etc.) doivent maintenir une distance minimale de 15 centimètres entre le périphérique radio et le dispositif d'implant. Respectez toutes les restrictions locales lorsque vous utilisez votre périphérique dans des zones publiques, telles que les hôpitaux, les avions ou les écoles.

Loi australienne sur la consommation

Nos produits sont assortis de garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues en vertu de la loi australienne sur la consommation. Vous avez droit à un remplacement ou à un remboursement en cas de défaillance majeure, et à une réparation pour toute autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement prévisible. Vous êtes également en droit de faire réparer ou remplacer les biens s'ils n'ont pas une qualité acceptable et si ce défaut n'est pas considéré comme un défaut majeur.

Informations relatives à l'environnement et au recyclage

Lenovo encourage les propriétaires de matériel informatique (IT) à recycler leur matériel dès lors que celui-ci n'est plus utilisé. Lenovo propose une gamme de programmes et services concernant le recyclage du matériel informatique. Pour plus d'informations sur le recyclage des produits Lenovo, consultez la page <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

Pour consulter les mentions supplémentaires sur le recyclage et l'environnement, reportez-vous aux *Consignes générales de sécurité et de conformité*. Les dernières informations relatives à l'environnement sur nos produits sont disponibles sur le site <https://www.lenovo.com/ecodeclaration>.

Informations importantes sur le recyclage de batterie et les DEEE



Ne jetez pas votre produit ou votre batterie à votre poubelle. Pour plus d'informations, reportez-vous aux *Consignes générales de sécurité et de conformité* fournies avec votre produit ou rendez-vous sur <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

Mentions légales

Pour obtenir des mentions légales supplémentaires, reportez-vous aux *Consignes générales de sécurité et de conformité* disponibles sur https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/docs/generic_notices.

معلومات الأمان



الاشعار الخاص بالأكياس البلاستيكية

خطر: قد تشكل الأكياس البلاستيكية خطورة. احتفظ بالأكياس البلاستيكية بعيداً عن متناول الرضع والأطفال لتفادي مخاطر الاختناق.

إشعار البطارية العام (نظرز محددة)

خطر:

تم اختبار البطاريات التي توفرها شركة Lenovo لاستخدامها مع منتج للتأكد من توافقها. وينبغي استبدالها بالقطع المعتمدة فقط. لا يغطي الضمان أي بطارية بخلاف تلك المحددة من قبل شركة Lenovo، كما لا يغطي أي بطارية تم تفكيكها أو تعديلها.

قد يتسبب سوء استعمال البطارية أو التعامل معها بصورة خاطئة في ارتفاع درجة حرارتها أو تسرب السوائل منها أو حدوث انفجار. لتفادي الإصابة المحتملة، قم بما يلي:

- لا تقم بفتح أي بطارية أو تفكيكها أو صيانتها إلا إذا كنت مؤهلاً للقيام بذلك ولديك جميع التعليمات الصحيحة المتاحة وتتبعها بعناية.
- لا تعمل على تحميم البطارية أو تقهيقها.
- لا تفصل الدائرة الكهربائية للبطارية أو تعرضها للحماء أو سوائل أخرى.
- احتفظ بالبطارية بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.
- اعمل على إبعاد البطارية عن النار.

توقع أن تستخدم البطارية إذا تعرضت للتلف، أو إذا لاحظت تسرب أي سوائل منها أو تراكم مواد غريبة على موصلاتها.

يجب تخزين البطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن أو المنتجات التي تحتوي على بطاريات قابلة لإعادة الشحن في درجة حرارة الغرفة، مع شحنها بنسبة تتراوح من 30 إلى 50% تقريباً من سعتها. نحن نوصي بشحن البطاريات بواقع مرة في العام لمنع التفرغ الزائد.

لا تُلْقِ البطارية في القمامة التي يتم التخلص منها في المكبات. عند التخلص من البطارية، التزم بالقوانين المحلية أو اللوائح التنظيمية.

معلومات التوافق وإعادة التدوير والمعلومات البيئية (البلدان أو مناطق معينة)

معلومات التوافق

تتوفر معلومات التوافق الأحدث في <https://www.lenovo.com/compliance>.
إشعارات الامتثال الكهرومغناطيسية

تم اختبار الجهاز وتبين أنه متوافق مع حدود الأجهزة الرقمية من الفئة B. توفر إشعارات الأمان والتوافق العامة لهذا المنتج بيانات التوافق الكاملة من الفئة A التي تنطبق على هذا الجهاز.

الاتحاد الأوروبي - المملكة المتحدة - التوافق مع توجيه الأجهزة اللاسلكية

جهة الاتصال في الاتحاد الأوروبي:
Lenovo (Slovakia), Landererova 12, 811 09 Bratislava, Slovakia

جهة الاتصال في المملكة المتحدة:
Lenovo, 3rd Floor, 25 Temple Avenue, Farnborough, GU14 6FE, UK



تتمثل شركة Lenovo، بموجب هذه الوثيقة، أن نوع الجهاز اللاسلكي المزود بالاتصالات اللاسلكية يتوافق مع توجيه رقم 2014/53/EU علوة على لوائح الأجهزة اللاسلكية في المملكة المتحدة 2017 SI رقم 1206. تتوفر النصوص الكاملة لإقرارات التوافق الخاصة بالنظام في الموقع <https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc> للاتحاد الأوروبي والموقع <https://www.lenovo.com/us/en/compliance/uk-doc> للمملكة المتحدة.

معلومات التوافق مع الترددات اللاسلكية

تتوافق أجهزة الكمبيوتر المزودة بمضاملات لاسلكية مع التردد اللاسلكي ومعايير السلامة لأي دولة أو منطقة تم اعتمادها للاستخدام اللاسلكي بها.

معلومات توافق إضافية

المصنعات التنظيمية

قد يتم توفير المعلومات المطلوبة من الحكومة على ملصق فعلي على المنتج أو عبوة المنتج أو قد تكون معروضة إلكترونياً على شاشة الملصق الإلكتروني.
للموصل إلى شاشة الملصق الإلكتروني، أعد تشغيل الكمبيوتر. عندما تظهر شاشة الشعاع، اضغط على F9 أو اضغط على المظلمة للدخول إلى قائمة Startup Interrupt وخيار المعلومات التنظيمية لاحقاً.

معدل الامتصاص النوعي (نطرز محددة)

لعرض قيم معدل الامتصاص النوعي لجهازك، راجع دليل الإعداد المتوفر مع الجهاز.

لنوافذ بإشعاعات التعرض للترددات اللاسلكية أثناء تشغيل المنتج، أترك الهوائيات اللاسلكية على مسافة بعيدة عن جسمك وعن الأشخاص الآخرين. راجع دليل المستخدم الخاص بمنتجاتك لعرض مواقع الهوائيات اللاسلكية.

يتعين على النساء الحوامل الحرس على إبعاد الهوائيات عن البطن، ويتعين على المراهقين إبعاده عن أسفل البطن. يتعين على الأشخاص الذين يرتدون أجهزة إلكترونية مزروعة في الجسم (مثل أجهزة تنظيم ضربات القلب ومضخات الأنسولين والمحفزات العصبية وغير ذلك) ترك مسافة تزيد عن 15 سنتيمتراً على الأقل بين الجهاز اللاسلكي والجهاز المزروع. يتعين عليك الالتزام بجميع الفوائد عند استخدام جهازك في المناطق العامة، مثل المستشفيات أو المطارات أو المدارس.

قانون المستهلك الأسترالي

باعتباراً مزودة بضمانات لا يمكن استثنائها بموجب قانون حماية المستهلك الأسترالي، يحق لك الحصول على قطعة أو منتج بديل أو استرداد قيمة المنتج نظير حدوث عطل رئيسي بالإضافة إلى تعويض عن أي خسائر أو ضرر آخر محتمل من الناحية الملموسة. ويحق لك أيضاً الحصول على خدمة إصلاح البضائع أو استبدالها إذا لم تكن جودة البضائع مقبولة وإذا لم يصل حجم العطل إلى عطل رئيسي.

معلومات إعادة التدوير والمعلومات البيئية

تتبع Lenovo مبادئ مبادئ تقنية المعلومات (IT) التي تتخلص بشكل مناسب من المعدات الخاصة بهم عند عدم الحاجة إليها. تقدم Lenovo برامج وخدمات متنوعة منها مساعدة مبيعاتك على إعادة تدوير منتجات تقنياتها المعلومات. للحصول على معلومات حول كيفية إعادة تدوير منتجات Lenovo، انتقل إلى <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

للإطلاع على بيانات إعادة التدوير وبيانات بيئية إضافية، راجع إشعارات الأمان والتوافق العامة. تتوفر المعلومات البيئية الأحدث حول منتجاتنا في <https://www.lenovo.com/ecodeclaration>.

إشعار خاص بالبطارية القابلة للإخراج وإعادة الشحن (نطرز محددة)

خطر:

لا تلم بإعادة شحن البطارية إلا في ضوء الالتزام التام بالإرشادات المضمنة في وثائق المنتج. في حالة استبدال البطارية بشكل غير صحيح، فقد يحدث انفجار. تحتوي البطارية على كمية صغيرة من مادة ضارة.

إشعار للبطارية المضمنة القابلة لإعادة الشحن (نطرز محددة)

خطر:

لا يوصى بإزالة البطارية المضمنة القابلة لإعادة الشحن أو استبدالها. إذا كنت بحاجة إلى استبدال البطارية، فاستبدلها ببطارية بطول المساعدة من فني إصلاح موهل أو التأكيد من اتباع جميع التعليمات التي تقدمها Lenovo بعناية.

لا تلم بإعادة شحن البطارية إلا في ضوء الالتزام التام بالإرشادات المضمنة في وثائق المنتج.

تقوم منشآت الصيانة المعتمدة أو الفنيون المعتمدون من Lenovo بإعادة تدوير بطاريات Lenovo وفقاً للتوانين واللوائح التنظيمية المحلية. يرجى عدم التخلص من المنتج أو البطارية مع النفايات المنزلية. للحصول على معلومات حول إعادة التدوير، انتقل إلى <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>.

الإشعار الخاص ببطارية الليثيوم الخلووية الدائرية (نطرز محددة)

خطر: قد يؤدي استبدال البطارية بشكل غير صحيح إلى خطر حدوث انفجار.

إذا كنت تحاول استبدال البطارية الخلووية الدائرية بنفسك، فستكون مسؤولاً عن جميع الوثائق Lenovo ومعلومات وأدوات الإصلاح واتبعها بعناية. ضع في اعتبارك خيار أن يقوم مزود خدمة معتمد من Lenovo أو فني مدرب بتغيير البطارية نيابة عنك.

تقوم منشآت الصيانة المعتمدة أو الفنيون المعتمدون من Lenovo بإعادة تدوير بطاريات Lenovo وفقاً للتوانين واللوائح التنظيمية المحلية. يرجى عدم التخلص من المنتج أو البطارية مع النفايات المنزلية. للحصول على معلومات حول إعادة التدوير، انتقل إلى <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>. لا تلم بإعادة شحن البطارية إلا في ضوء الالتزام التام بالإرشادات المضمنة في وثائق المنتج. لا تلم بإعادة شحن البطارية إلا في ضوء الالتزام التام بالإرشادات المضمنة في وثائق المنتج. لا تلم بإعادة شحن البطارية إلا في ضوء الالتزام التام بالإرشادات المضمنة في وثائق المنتج. لا تلم بإعادة شحن البطارية إلا في ضوء الالتزام التام بالإرشادات المضمنة في وثائق المنتج.

تجذب ابتلاع البطارية خطر الحروق الكيميائية — يرجى الحفاظ على البطاريات بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال. إذا لم تُلقَ حجرة البطارية بحكماً، فتوقف عن استخدام المنتج واحتفظ به بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال. إذا تم ابتلاع بطارية الليثيوم الخلووية الدائرية أو وضعها في مكان ما داخل أي جزء من جسمك، فاستعن بالرعاية الطبية على الفور.

لا تلم بما يلي:

- إلقاء البطارية أو غمرها في الماء
- تعرضها لسخونة تزيد عن 100° مئوية (212° فهرنهايت)
- إصلاحها أو محاولة فكها
- تركها في بيئة ذات ضغط جوي منخفض للغاية
- تركها في بيئة ذات درجة حرارة مرتفعة للغاية
- تحميمها أو تقيها أو تقطيعها أو حرقها

قم بالتخلص من البطارية على النحو الذي تتطلبه القوانين المحلية أو اللوائح التنظيمية.

الحجارة التالية تنطبق على المستخدمين في ولاية كاليفورنيا، الولايات المتحدة.

معلومة من California Perchlorate:

المنتجات التي تحتوي على بطاريات الليثيوم الخلووية الدائرية التي يدخل في تركيبها ثاني أكسيد الكلور قد تحتوي على مادة البركلورات.

مادة البركلورات، قد تحتاج إلى أسلوب خاص للتعامل معها، راجع <https://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate>

معلومات السلامة الخاصة بالليزر (نطرز محددة)

تنبيه:

عند تركيب منتجات الليزر (مثل الأقراص المضغوطة، أو محركات أقراص DVD، أو أجهزة الأقراص البصرية، أو أجهزة الإرسال)، لاحظ ما يلي:

لا تلم بترغ الغطاء. قد ينتج عن نزع غطاء منتج ليزر التعرض لأشعة ليزر في منتهى الخطورة. لا توجد أجزاء يمكن مساحتها داخل الجهاز.
قد ينتج عن استخدام مفتاح أو تنفيذ عمليات ضبط أو إجراءات بطريقة مختلفة عما هو محدد هنا التعرض لأشعة ليزر في منتهى الخطورة.

خطر:

تحتوي بعض منتجات الليزر على مصمام ثنائي ليزري مضمن من الفئة 3A أو الفئة 3B. لاحظ ما يلي:

تتبع أشعة ليزر عند الفتح. لا تحق في الشعاع ولا تنظر بطريقة مباشرة باستخدام أدوات بصرية وتجنب التعرض المباشر للشعاع.

معلومات مهمة حول البطارية ونفايات الأجهزة الكهربائية والإلكترونية (WEEE)

لا تتخلص من المنتج أو البطارية مع النفايات المنزلية. راجع إرشادات الأمان والتوافق العامة التي تأتي مع المنتج للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات، أو انتقل إلى <https://www.lenovo.com/recycling>



الإشعار القانوني

للاطلاع على إشعارات قانونية إضافية، يمكنك مراجعة إشعارات الأمان والتوافق العامة على https://pcsupport.lenovo.com/docs/generic_notices



Eurasian compliance mark
Marque de conformité pour l'Eurasie

علامة التوافق مع أوراسيا



US & Canada Only

United States and Canada battery recycling mark for rechargeable lithium-ion battery
Marque de recyclage des piles au lithium-ion rechargeables pour les États-Unis et le Canada

شكل توضيحي لعلامة إعادة تدوير بطارية الليثيوم أيون القابلة لإعادة الشحن في الولايات المتحدة وكندا

© Copyright Lenovo 2022, 2025.

LENOVO and the LENOVO logo are trademarks of Lenovo. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software is delivered pursuant to a General Services Administration "GSA" contract, use, reproduction, or disclosure is subject to restrictions set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925.



Reduce
Reuse
Recycle